

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/12/2020 4:16 PM

No. 370542

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LINCOLN COUNTY,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent

v.

TEAMSTERS LOCAL 690,

Cross-Appellant/Respondent

and

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,

Respondent.

CROSS-APPELLANT/RESPONDENT TEAMSTERS LOCAL 690's
REPLY BRIEF

Attorney for Cross-Appellant/Respondent

Michael McCarthy, WSBA #17880
REID, McCARTHY, BALLEW & LEAHY, LLP
Attorneys for Teamsters Local 690
100 West Harrison Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98119
Phone: (206) 285-3610
Email: Mike@rmbllaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE COUNTY MISCHARACTERIZES THE EFFECT OF A RULING
IN THE UNION’S FAVOR. 1

II. THE COUNTY’S AUTOCRATIC PRESUMPTION EPITOMIZES AN
APPROACH TO LABOR RELATIONS THAT CONFLICTS WITH
PECBA..... 2

III. PAGE-BY-PAGE REPLIES..... 4

 P.2. There is insufficient credible evidence to establish a link
 between a tax increase and the County’s Resolution..... 4

 P.6. Contrary to the County’s claim, the Union did not “create an
 anecdote,” but relayed an express finding of the PERC
 Hearing Examiner. 5

 PP.6-7. On the circumstances of our case, PERC did indeed express a
 preference for private bargaining. 5

 PP.10-11. Unable to rebut the guidance provided by the D.C. Circuit in
 Aggregate Industries, the County simply ignores it. 6

 P.12. The County conditioned bargaining on the Union’s
 capitulation to the County’s position on the public/private
 permissive issue. 6

 P.12. The County’s reliance upon a quote from *Port of Seattle* is
 misplaced. 7

 P.14, Fn.7. The County cites no authority for its argument that
 bargaining about bargaining arrangements is not
 “bargaining.” 7

 P.16. Contrary to the County’s claim, the Union did not “fail to
 respond” to the County’s management prerogative argument. 7

P.18. The County overstates the lessons taught by the cases in its string cite.....7

P.19. The County’s preemption analysis misperceives the nature of preemption.8

P.21. The County’s analogy to *Lenci v. City of Seattle*, 63 Wash. 2d 664 (1964) is inapt.10

PP.23-24. The County continues to refer to materials not in the record10

P.24. The County wrongly argues that “it is not necessary for PERC explicitly to state the ‘the PECBA preempts the County’s Transparency Resolution’ for it to actually do so.”11

CONCLUSION.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU v. Seattle, 121 Wa. App. 544, 557 (2004).....6
Aggregate Industries, 824 F.3d 1095, 1099, fn. 4 (D.C. Cir., 2016).....4
Building Trades Council (San Diego) v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....7
Columbia Pub. Co. v. Vancouver, 36 Wa. App. 25, 32-33 (1983).....6
In re Recall of Bolt, 177 Wash. 2d 168 (2013).....6
Lenci v. City of Seattle, 63 Wash. 2d 664 (1964)8
Street, Elec. Ry. & Motor Coach Emps. v. Lockridge, 403 U.S. 274 (1971).....7
Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould, 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....7

Statutes

RCW 41.56.0103
RCW 42.178
RCW 42.30.1108
